OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attarney

411 West Qcean Boulevard, 8th Floor

Long Beach. CA 50B02-4664

© 0 ~N O O A W N -

N | T N T T - s S L . T o N . S U o Y A
%ﬂgmhmm—aommﬂmmhmmao

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROJECT LABOR AGREEMENT NO. 33859
33854

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROJECT LABOR AGREEMENT NO.

33859 is made and entered, in duplicate, as of September 2, 2020, for reference purposes
only, pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at
its meeting held on September 1, 2020, by and between the City of Long Beach, a
municipal corporation (‘City"), the Los Angeles/Orange Counties Building and Construction
Trades Councjl (“Trades Council”), and the signatory Craft Councils and Local Unions
entering into this Agreement (collectively, the “Union” or “Unions”).

WHEREAS, City, the Trades Coungil and the Unions (the “Parties”) entered
into Project Labor Agreement No, 33859 (the * PLA Agreement” to establish the labor
relations policies and procedures for the City, the Contractors awarded contracts for Project
Work and for the crafts persons employed by the Contractors and represented by the
Unions engaged in the Project Work as more fully described therein: and

WHEREAS, the PLA Agreement expired on or about May 22, 2020: and

WHEREAS, the Parties have been operating under the terms and conditions
of the PLA Agreement despite it expiring on or about May 22, 2020; and .

WHEREAS, the Parties are in the process of negotiating a new P(oject Labor
Agreement; and ‘

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term of the PLA Agreement
retroactively from the time of its termination while negotiations for a new Project Labor
Agreement are on-gbing; _

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and
conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The Agreement of the PLA Agreement shall be extended retroactively
from its termination on or about May 22, 2020 to December 31, 2020 or the effective date
of the new Project Labor Agreement, whichever occurs first in time.

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions
1

EWMbg A19-04892
01188290.00CX




Lonag Beach. CA 80802-4664

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTCRNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attormey
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 8th Floor

w0 ~N O O AW NN -

)1 T VA G U DU AR G G W G
o W oo N o ;b W N =~ O

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

contained in PLA Agreement No. 33859 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full
force and effect. ‘.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly
executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

FURTHER, by signing this document, the Trades Council certifies that it has
the authority to bind all Signatory Unions to the PLA and that by executing the document

below is consenting to and entering into this Amendment on behalf of all Signatory Unions,

LOS ANGELES/ORANGE COUNTIES
BUILDING & CONSTRUCTION TRADES
COUNCIL

7""/4‘ , 2020 By %—M

Name  &Led At //e
Title ELverevirive Sesperserr

"Trades Council”

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation
J“ﬁ&mbyu 22 2020 By_w JQM
City Manager I —
TO SICTION 20 o
“City” THI GITY Chiri|aR

This First Amendment to Agreement No. 33859 is approved as to form on

September | , 2020.

By
Béputy U

EWM:bg A19-04802
01188280.D0CX




